HAL Id: hal-03273325
Submitted on 29 Jun 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Investigation of Variation in on-Si on-Wafer TRL
Calibration in sub-THz
Chandan Yadav, Marina Deng, Sebastien Fregonese, Marco Cabbia, Magali de
Matos, Thomas Zimmer
To cite this version:
Chandan Yadav, Marina Deng, Sebastien Fregonese, Marco Cabbia, Magali de Matos, et al.. Investiga-
tion of Variation in on-Si on-Wafer TRL Calibration in sub-THz. IEEE Transactions on Semiconductor
Manufacturing, 2021, 34 (2), pp.145-152. �10.1109/TSM.2021.3073486�. �hal-03273325�
1
Investigation of Variation in on-Si on-Wafer TRL

[1] S. Koenig et al., “Wireless sub-THz Communication System with High
Data Rate,” Nature Photonics, vol. 7, p. 977 – 981, Dec. 2013. doi:
[2] J. Hasch et al., “Millimeter-Wave Technology for Automotive Radar
Sensors in the 77 GHz Frequency Band,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 60, no. 3, pp. 845–860, March 2012. doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2011.2178427
[3] D. Arnone, C. Ciesla, and M. Pepper, “Terahertz imaging comes into
view,” Physics World, vol. 13, no. 4, pp. 35 – 40, Apr. 2000.
[4] B. Heinemann et al., “SiGe HBT with fx/fmax of 505 GHz/720 GHz,”
in Proc. IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2016, pp.
3.1.1–3.1.4, doi=10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838335.
[5] S. Fregonese et al., “On-Wafer Characterization of Silicon Transistors
Up To 500 GHz and Analysis of Measurement Discontinuities Between
the Frequency Bands,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66,
no. 7, pp. 3332–3341, July 2018. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2832067
[6] A. Fung et al., “On-Wafer S-Parameter Measurements in the 325–508
GHz Band,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 186–192,
March 2012. doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2182369
[7] D. F. Williams et al., “A Prescription for Sub-Millimeter-Wave Transis-
tor Characterization,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 3, no. 4, pp.
433–439, July 2013. doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2013.2255332
[8] F. J. Schmückle et al., “Radiation, Multimode Propagation, and
Substrate Modes in W-band CPW Calibrations,” in 2011 41st
European Microwave Conf. (EuMC), Oct. 2011, pp. 297–300,
doi=10.23919/EuMC.2011.6101804.
[9] G. N. Phung et al., “Effects Degrading Accuracy of CPW mTRL
Calibration at W Band,” in IEEE/MTT-S Int. Microwave Symp. (IMS),
June 2018, pp. 1296–1299, doi=10.1109/MWSYM.2018.8439837.
[10] G. N. Phung, F. J. Schmückle, and W. Heinrich, “Parasitic Effects
and Measurement Uncertainties in multi-Layer Thin-film Structures,” in
Proc. 43rd European Microwave Conf. (EuMC),, Oct. 2013, pp. 318–
321, doi=10.23919/EuMC.2013.6686655.
[11] F. J. Schmückle et al., “Mutual Interference in Calibration Line
Configurations,” in 89th ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference
(ARFTG), June 2017, pp. 1–4, doi=10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000823.
[12] D. F. Williams et al., “Crosstalk Corrections for Coplanar-Waveguide
Scattering-Parameter Calibrations,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn., vol. 62, no. 8, pp. 1748 – 1761, Aug. 2014. doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2014.2331623
[13] L. Galatro and M. Spirito, “Analysis of Residual Errors due to Calibra-
tion Transfer in On-wafer Measurements at mm-wave Frequencies,” in
IEEE Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits and Technology Meeting - BCTM, Oct.
2015, pp. 141–144, doi=10.1109/BCTM.2015.7340569.
[14] G. N. Phung et al., “Impact of Parasitic Coupling on multiline TRL
Calibration,” in 47th European Microwave Conference (EuMC), Oct.
2017, pp. 835–838, doi=10.23919/EuMC.2017.8230974.
[15] G. E. Ponchak, A. N. Downey, and L. P. B. Katehi, “High Frequency
Interconnects on Silicon Substrates,” in IEEE RF IC Symp. Dig (RFIC),
June 1997, pp. 101–104, doi=10.1109/RFIC.1997.598751.
[16] C. Andrei et al., “Coupling On-wafer Measurement Errors and
their Impact on Calibration and De-embedding up to 110 GHz for
CMOS millimeter wave Characterizations,” in IEEE Int. Conf. Mi-
croelectronic Test Structures (ICMTS), March 2007, pp. 253–256,
doi=10.1109/ICMTS.2007.374494.
[17] M. Potereau et al., “Limitations of On-Wafer Calibration and De-
Embedding Methods in the Sub-THz Range,” J. Comput. Comm., vol. 1,
no. 6, pp. 25 – 29, 2013, doi = 10.4236/jcc.2013.16005.
[18] C. Yadav, M. Deng, F. Fregonese et al., “Impact of on-Silicon de-
embedding test structures and RF probes design in the Sub-THz range,”
in 48th European Microwave Conference (EuMC), Sept. 2018, pp. 21
– 24, Madrid, Spain.
8
[19] S. Fregonese et al., “Comparision of On-Wafer TRL Calibration to ISS
SOLT Calibration with Open-Short De-embedding up to 500 GHz,”
IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 89–97, Jan. 2019.
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884612
[20] C. Yadav et al., “Importance of complete characterization setup on
on-wafer TRL calibration in sub-THz range,” in IEEE International
Conference on Microelectronic Test Structures (ICMTS), March 2018,
pp. 197–201, doi:10.1109/ICMTS.2018.8383798.
[21] C. Yadav et al., “Analysis of Test Structure Design Induced Variation
in on Si On-wafer TRL Calibration in sub-THz,” in IEEE International
Conference on Microelectronic Test Structures (ICMTS), March 2019.
doi: 10.1109/ICMTS.2019.8730962 pp. 132–136.
[22] M. Deng et al., “Design of Silicon On-Wafer sub-THz Calibration Kit,”
in IEEE Mediterranean Microwave Symposium (MMS), Nov. 2017, pp.
1–4, doi=10.1109/MMS.2017.8497073.
[23] P. Chevalier et al., “A 55 nm triple gate oxide 9 metal lay-
ers SiGe BiCMOS technology featuring 320 GHz fT/ 370 GHz
fMAX HBT and high-Q millimeter-wave passives,” in Proc. IEEE
Int. Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2014, pp. 3.9.1–3.9.3,
doi=10.1109/IEDM.2014.7046978.
[24] D. F. Williams et al., “Calibration-Kit Design for Millimeter-Wave
Silicon Integrated Circuits,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 61,
no. 7, pp. 2685–2694, July 2013. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.2265685
[25] B. K. Esfeh, K. B. Ali, and J. Raskin, “Compact on-wafer test
structures for device rf characterization,” IEEE Transactions on Elec-
tron Devices, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 3101–3107, Aug. 2017. doi:
10.1109/TED.2017.2717196